<u>Subd.</u> 15. <u>Kensington Runestone Discovery, owned by Douglas coun-</u> ty, <u>consisting of the southeast quarter of section 14, township 127 north, range</u> 40 west.

## Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 138.58, Subdivision 7, is repealed. Approved May 6, 1981.

### CHAPTER 97 - H.F.No. 347

An act relating to the cities of St. Paul and Minneapolis; exempting a certain joint housing bonding program from the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 462C.07, Subdivision 2; clarifying the application of Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 462A.18, Subdivision 2.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; JOINT FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAM.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> The cities of St. Paul and Minneapolis may issue, jointly or separately, housing revenue bonds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462C, to finance the joint housing program specifically exempted from the provisions of sections 1102 and 1103 of the Mortgage Subsidy Bond Tax Act of 1980. The bond issues, in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$235,000,000, shall not be included in the computation made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 462C.07, Subdivision 2, of the aggregate principal amount of revenue bonds or other obligations issued by the cities of St. Paul and Minneapolis.

Subd. 2. No more than 20 percent of the aggregate amount of all loans for single and multifamily housing provided in each city, pursuant to the program described in section 1, shall be made without regard to the income limits established in Minnesota Statutes, Section 462C.03, Subdivision 2.

## Sec. 2. APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 462A.18.

In the application of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 462A.18, Subdivision 2, to the housing programs financed by the issuance of bonds authorized by section 1 of this act, the duties of the state treasurer shall be performed by the comptroller-treasurer of the city of Minneapolis and the

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

director of the Department of Finance and Management Services of the city of St. Paul.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act shall become effective as to each city the day after compliance by the governing body of each city with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved May 6, 1981

### CHAPTER 98 - H.F.No. 410

An act relating to public welfare; authorizing the commissioner of public welfare to designate the county of financial responsibility for patients transferred under the Interstate Compact on Mental Health who are not residents of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 245.52.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 245.52, is amended to read:

# 245.52 COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE AS COMPACT ADMINISTRATOR.

The commissioner of public welfare is hereby designated as "compact administrator." He shall have the powers and duties specified in the compact, and he may, in the name of the state of Minnesota, subject to the approval of the attorney general as to form and legality, enter into such agreements authorized by the compact as he deems appropriate to effecting the purpose of the compact. He shall, within the limits of the appropriations for the care of the mentally ill and mentally deficient available therefor, authorize such payments as are necessary to discharge any financial obligations imposed upon this state by the compact or any agreement entered into under the compact.

If the patient has no established residence in a Minnesota county, the commissioner shall designate the county of financial responsibility for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of the Interstate Compact on Mental Health as it pertains to patients being transferred to Minnesota. The commissioner shall designate the county which is the residence of the person in Minnesota who initiates the earliest written request for the patient's transfer.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following its final enactment. Approved May 6, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.